UNITED NATIONS DISPUTE TRIBUNAL	Case No.:	UNDT/NBI/2022/069
	Order No.:	116 (NBI/2022)
	Date:	18 August 2022
	Original:	English

**Before:** Judge Francesco Buffa

Registry: Nairobi

**Registrar:** Abena Kwakye-Berko

#### BARWARI

v.

# SECRETARY-GENERAL OF THE UNITED NATIONS

## ORDER ON THE APPLICA MOTION FOR SUSPENSION OF ACTION

**Counsel for the Applicant:** 

Self-represented

**Counsel for the Respondent:**Fatuma Mninde-Silungwe, AAS/ALD/OHR, UN Secretariat

8. On 28 July 2022, the Head of Mission selected the only female candidate on the recommended list.

9. On 2 August 2022, the UNSOS Director informed the Applicant through email that his application for the CTO position was unsuccessful.

10. On 11 August 2022, the Applicant requested management evaluation of the selection decision.

### **Procedural Background**

11. On 12 August 2022, the Applicant filed for suspension of the implementation of the selection decision pending management evaluation.

12. On 15 August 2022, the Respondent filed a reply, alleging that the application was not receivable *ratione materiae*, given that the challenged decision was already implemented, and was ill-founded on the merit, since the decision was lawful.

13. The Respondent assumes that the challenged decision has been implemented with the notification to the candidate of her selection. Section 10.2 of ST/AI/2010/3 on the Staff Selection System states, indeed, that he decision to select a candidate shall be implemented upon its official communication to the individual concerned .

### Considerations

### Receivability

14. The Tribunal is well aware that the implementation of a selection decision is when the successful candidate rece

her/his selection and can reasonably rely on it (see, for instance, *Sina* 2010-UNAT-094, which affirms the liability definition of Sina UNDT/2010/060, and *Cranfield* 2013UNAT-367; see also UNDT case law, expressed

Case No. UNDT/NBI/2022/069 Order No. 116 (NBI/2022)

notification of the selection to the selected candidate, given that this notification creates a legal obligation upon the Organization to appoint the selected candidate.

15. In this case, however, the Respondent provided as evidence (annex R1) only an email message by the Administration acknowledging the confirmation of interest in the position by a (not mentioned) candidate. The Tribunal is not satisfied with the decisive relevance of the document, which does not entail an official notification of the final selection to a specific candidate (among the three recommended candidates indicated in the interoffice memorandum provided in annex R2) and still

tion for the position,

The applicant requested management evaluation of the contested decision, which evaluation is ongoing; b. The contested decision has not yet been implemented; c. The application concerns an administrative decision that may properly be suspended by the Tribunal; d. The impugned administrative decision appears *prima facie* to be unlawful; e. Its implementation would cause irreparable damage; and f. The case is of particular urgency.

19. With reference to the job offer at stake, the Applicant was placed on a roster, while the post was given to Ms. R.; the Applicant seems to allege that the fact that Ms. R. (which was on the roster in a same level position offered by a previous JO) was not chosen from the roster is a sign she was not suitable for the post; the Applicant further claims, recalling having been Officer-in-Charge (OIC) of the Transport Section during the vacancy of the post and that all his performance evaluations were positive ly expectations), that he ought to be offered the post.

20. The claim is not founded; the challenged decision is not *prima facie* unlawful.

21. Indeed, the Applicant was found suitable and was one of the five candidates recommended for selection, but he was not found to be the most suitable candidate.

while the Secretary-General has wide discretion in staff selection; the Tribunal does not have the power to substitute its own judgment for that of the Secretary-General regarding the outcome of a selection process.

22. The Applicant does not even allege any flaw in the procedure nor contests that the procedures laid down in the staff regulations and rules were not followed in the case; the Applicant, who without comparing his position with that one of the selected candidate and without even alleging

Case No. UNDT/NBI/2022/069 Order No. 116 (NBI/2022)

23. On the one hand, it is only the selected staff member that can, in abstract, complain of not having been selected directly from the roster. On the other hand, s even rostered. The fact

that he was OIC of the Transport Section during the vacancy of the post and his good past performance evaluations do not give him the right to be prioritized in the selection.

24. As one of the cumulative conditions for it to render a suspension of a contested decision is not fulfilled, it is not necessary for the Tribunal to further examine if the remaining statutory requirements specified in art. 2.2 of its Statute have been met in the case at hand.

### Conclusion

25. In light of the foregoing the motion for suspension of action is DENIED.

(Signed)

Judge Francesco Buffa Dated this 18<sup>th</sup> day of August 2022

Entered in the Register on this 18<sup>th</sup> day of August 2022 (*Signed*)

Abena Kwakye-Berko, Registrar, Nairobi